Loss for the financial period   (913,801)  (284)  (914,085)   (904,201)  (852)  (905,053)

Loss attributable to:

− Owners of the Company   (849,256)  (204)  (849,460)   (871,153)  (612)  (871,765)

− Non-controlling interests   (64,545)  (80)  (64,625)   (33,048)  (240)  (33,288)

   (913,801)  (284)  (914,085)   (904,201)  (852)  (905,053)

Earnings per share for profit

attributable to the owners of the
Company:

Basic (sen)   (23.28)  -   (23.28)   (23.88)  (0.02)  (23.90)

13

FGV HOLDINGS BERHAD

QUARTERLY REPORT (CONTINUED)

Explanatory Notes on the Quarterly Report – 30 September 2019 (continued)
Amounts in RM thousand unless otherwise stated

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

(b) The effects of new accounting policies and the restatement of comparative figures are as follows: (continued)

   Restatement of comparative figures

As at 31 December 2018  As at 1 January 2018

Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position

 As

previously
stated

Effects of
MFRS 16

As
restated

 As

previously
stated

Effects of
MFRS 16

As
restated

Non-current assets

   Property, plant and equipment  10,521,000 (2,019,827) 8,501,173  10,446,122  (2,054,496) 8,391,626

Prepaid lease payments  67,089 (67,089) -  71,666  (71,666) -

Rights of use  - 2,378,521 2,378,521  - 2,469,891 2,469,891

Deferred tax assets  605,163 10,701 615,864  740,359 10,342 750,701

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities  - 336,192 336,192  -   386,820  386,820

Equity

Retained earnings  462,422 (33,886) 428,536  1,564,562  (32,749) 1,531,813

14

FGV HOLDINGS BERHAD

QUARTERLY REPORT (CONTINUED)

Explanatory Notes on the Quarterly Report – 30 September 2019 (continued)

Amounts in RM thousand unless otherwise stated

2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

Global sales of oils and fats products follow a similar pattern where sales increases ahead of festivities due
to increased consumer demand. In addition, the harvest of fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) at palm oil
plantations tends to increase in the second half of the financial year as a result of the rainfall pattern in
Malaysia, which leads to a greater supply of CPO and PK during the second half of the financial year as